
May 5th, 2022

Rebecca Westover
Mountain View Whisman School District
1400 Montecito Avenue
Mountain View, CA  94043
 
RE:  Paving Upgrades at Bubb ES, Imai ES and Crittenden MS

In our capacity as the District’s Construction Manager, we have completed a review of the 
Bid Proposals submitted by all prospective bidders for the Paving Upgrades at Bubb ES, 

Imai ES and Crittenden MS Project that was bid on Tuesday, April 5th, 2022, at 2:00 
p.m.  In our review, we found that Tri Valley Excavating, Inc., has submitted the 
responsive and responsible low bid for the subject project.  

1. Tri Valley Excavating, Inc. has a valid California contractor license with an A - 
General Engineering, B - General Building and C12 - Earthwork and Paving 
classification.  License is current and active.

2. Their proposed Surety Company, The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company is 
licensed to do business in California and is rated A (Excellent) by A.M. Best 
Rating Center.

3. Their recent and past experience indicates that they are financially capable and 
posses the resources to perform on a project of this magnitude. 

4. Their bid documents appear to be in order with all required submissions.

5. After publishing this project in the Daily Post, and holding a non-mandatory pre-
bid conference, seven (7) bids were received:

    Tri Valley Excavating, Inc. $599,616.00
DRT Grading & Paving $638,000.00
Silicon Valley Paving, Inc. $675,000.00
Galeb Paving, Inc. $774,200.00
O’Grady Paving, Inc. $867,000.00
Cato’s Paving $867,645.00
Guerra Construction, Inc     $877,740.00



The construction budget for this project was $800,000.00.  The bid received from Tri 
Valley Excavating, Inc., was within the allotted budget.

In conclusion, based upon the above, it is our recommendation that the District award the 
contract for the Paving Upgrades at Bubb ES, Imai ES and Crittenden MS Project in 
the amount of Six Hundred and Forty-nine Thousand Six Hundred and Sixteen Dollars 
($649,616.00) to Tri Valley Excavating, Inc.  This amount includes the base bid of 
$599,616 plus a $50,000 allowance for DSA comments or unforeseen conditions.

Please do not hesitate to contact Greystone West Company with any questions or concerns.

Sincerely,
Greystone West Company

Jason Cave
Construction Manager

Encl: CSLB license check – Tri Valley Excavating, Inc.  
A.M. Best Surety Check – The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
Company Profile – The Ohio Casualty Insurance Company
DIR – Tri Valley Excavating, Inc.  
Bid Results



����������	���
����
������������������
��������	��	���������
�������	
��������
 !"#$%&'$"%()�*+',#),�-,$&+.�/"%�*+',#),�0�123456789:;<8=>?@�<�ABCDEFD�FGHGIF�CJDCK�LMNOBPDF�BEQNMRHGBNE�GHKDE�QMNR�GJD�:9;S�ABCDEFD�PHGHTHFDU�SDQNMDMDAVBEW�NE�GJBF�BEQNMRHGBNEX�VNI�FJNIAP�TD�HYHMD�NQ�GJD�QNAANYBEW�ABRBGHGBNEFU

Z[)+#,))�\#/"%]&$+"#_̂̀�a���bc�bde�a�̂ f̀g�e��̀fe�h���i�d��jk��lf��m�e���
nj��i�
�	�

�ho�	��f��p���q��nr�k��sk
nk�>EGBGV e��t������	8FFID�7HGD ����u���jj?DBFFID�7HGD �n��k����u>vLBMD�7HGD wxyz{y|w|z*+',#),�}$&$[)~JBF�ABCDEFD�BF�CIMMDEG�HEP�HCGBODU�<AA�BEQNMRHGBNE�TDANY�FJNIAP�TD�MDOBDYDPU <PPBGBNEHA�9GHGIFô�����
�e��t���	����
���
�����	��������	������o�
�����	
��!.&))+/+'&$+"#)
:DMGBQBCHGBNEFZ"#�+#��\#/"%]&$+"#:NEGMHCGNM�F�SNEPô�
�����	
����������e�	��������
�i�	�����o�il�̀fb������̀�feb�̀f�l_�feb�e��h�fc�SNEP��IRTDM@�gk���k�k
�
kSNEP�<RNIEG@���nm���>�DCGBOD�7HGD@����������ke�	��������
�i�	����
���� SNEP�NQ��IHABQVBEW�8EPBOBPIHAô����������	���	����������̀e��b���f̂��fc�g�_è�������������o���o��
o����	
����t����	��������������o������	��
��������p��
o�t�	����
������o�
����t�	����o�������m��o��i�	�������������	��̀	����������
�	������������>�DCGBOD�7HGD@�����������i�̀�
�i�	����
���� �"%�,%)(�!"]�,#)&$+"#

e��i����t���	����
���
�����
���
��������p������qi�h�k��
��r�̀���o�
��	������
�
�p��������t�p�������t���	����
���
�����������	���	���o���������tt����p��������������	��������	��e�����o��������������	����	������
���
�p��������	
�� �	�����	
�������	���������������������	�
���t���������e��i�������
���
���qi�h�k�k���kr�� ��p�������	
�����	�����
�����	��

��o����	������������
�������t������o��o������
�� ���������������m��o��������p��������	���	��������	��o���o�
�	�������p��	��	�������	����o��p�����
�����	
������p�
���

��s�gbfb_���bfg̀fbb_̀fg� i�s�gbfb_���il̀��̀fg� e���s�b�_̂���_���f��h�àfg� ����s�����_��l���li�̂�feb��_b��a���



��������	
�
�
��
�	�	�
��
����������
����
�������
���
�������
��������	���
���������
��	�
	��
�������
���� ��
 !�"�#!��
�$��#!%&'()*+
,-./01234


�5363�55
780*9):0
;<902

=>
5>�
�5
7?@)10
;<902

=>
5>�
��
A������B
��������	���
C��	���D���
	�
��� 
���E�	����
��
"�� 
���F���
������ 
#������G���	� 
#������G���	�
���	�����	���



���

�����	
���

�������
��	������
����	���
����	����������������	
�
� �! ��"#$�%&�''()*+�,"-.�%&�(/'*/�01-,�%&�)2')34(5'
��	�6���������	
7	������	
	8�9:���;�<��
=��
����
����>��6
��������������?�
	�
���"#$�@ABCDEBF�GEHFIB���6�
6��

J
�	�
���
����	
��


���J�
����������
��	
���
���?�K
�L����
	
��J������

���
�	���������



�	�
��
�
	�	
���
���?"#�$FMB�NEBCIO�@ICB&�����PQ�9999R9�<��
=��
����
������	�������������
�	
"SDCICMBHEBCTF�UVVCWF��X:���� ������
���
���	
��8���		����	�

	��9Y��RZ�

�6��
�
�	[F\&�LLL?�
=��
���
���]����?���Ĝ _IF&�:��<R9�<Y;990È&�:��<R9�<��XaK
�L��66


������66��		���J����

��

�		
���6�
��
�	�������������
�	�
��
����8�
��������
�
��8�����b������
��=
�

��
����
�
��
������
���
�	��������=�
��

��	?K
�L��66


�������L	8������
	���6���6��
	�J���
�
	��������?
$FMBcM�.HFSCB�NEBCIOM

��d���
�	�Z�6������
�L���	
7	���

��

0CIEIWCEA�eBHFIOB̂�K
�L�d�J
�


��NEBCIO�fNEBCIO�.EBFO_Hgh&"VVCACEBC_I�._SF& ��ijb������
k��il����6kUmBA__n�f_H�-DoACWEBC_Ih& �
�=��"WBC_I& �JJ
���61VVFWBCTF�pEBF& q����Ya8�Y9Y�-ICBCEA�NEBCIO�pEBF& q�����98��aY;r_IOstFHD�-MMmFH�.HFSCB�K
�L�d�J
�


��NEBCIO�fNEBCIO�.EBFO_Hgh& ��ijb������
kUmBA__n�f_H�-DoACWEBC_Ih& �
�=��"WBC_I& �JJ
���61VVFWBCTF�pEBF& q����Ya8�Y9Y�-ICBCEA�NEBCIO�pEBF& q����Y�8�Y99:0CIEIWCEA�eCuF�.EBFO_Hg�K
�L�d�J
�


��0CIEIWCEA�eCuF�.EBFO_Hg& vK�iwY��
��
����������
��k

$FMBcM�.HFSCB�NEBCIO�"IEAgMBNEBCIO�UVVCWF&��?�?���	
���

�������
��	8����?"MM_WCEBF�pCHFWB_H�&�������6�����	��8��l�Z8����8�����eFIC_H�pCHFWB_H&��
������q?��������	
��8��x�8�x��y�
�Q�z{{�|}{�~��������{��������|��������������{����{�{��{��{�������|}{������{�����������|��|�|}{�|��{����|}{���|����{�{�|�pCMWA_MmHF�-IV_HDEBC_IpCMWA_MmHF�-IV_HDEBC_I�0_HD�K
�L������	
7	���

���d
	���	����x���GHFMM�NFAFEMF������	
��JJ
��	����6

���

��	��J��
=��
����
����>��6
�������������?���6��
	���=	
6
��
�	�q����Ya8�Y9Y�K
�L������	
7	���

������
�L�x���
NEBCIO��CMB_Hg�����	
���	�����
6�6���

��	��������	
	����
�
	���������	
�����aY;?



���

�����	

����
	��
�������������	

����
������������������	
��

���������� !"#�$!%�&�!��$'((#�!�)#�*�!# &�!��$�+�
���,���-�. /�+�
���0���-�- /�1	���-���-., /�1	��.0���-.2 /�1	����-2���-.3 /
45�$67#"8�9::;#"�<"#=�!�&�!��$'((#�!�)#�*�!# &�!��$�+�
���,���-�. 	�+�
���0���-�- 	�1	���-���-., 	�1	��.0���-.2 	�1	����-2���-.3 	>#:!?:�<"#=�!�@�����������&#A5"!:B���C��D��
���E������F���
	
��	��
	�	��
���
�
��
�B���C��D��
���E�������������������
	�	����
��
�
������
�
G���������
�����
����	��
GH�I�����/1�B����E	��
G�J
��K�/1B�LK�----0-�F�M�N�����1���	��O
���	
���D���	
����B���C��D��
���E������F�/����P��F������������������������	��
�������������������
��B���C��D��
���E������B���C��Q�
	
��	��E������F���
	
��	��
	�	��
���
�
��
�B���C��Q�
	
��	��E�����������������������������
��
	�		P	��	N������/1�B������
���
�
G���
	��
���
	
��	���R��N����	

�	

����
	������	
���
����	���
��	

���	P	��	N��������N����N�������B���C��O
���	
���E�������

S"#::�&#�#�:#:

� � . � � � T	G����U�K .- ��-��������
����	G��
*�!#� � 7�!�#+�
��,���-�. /1�B����/�������D��
���E	��
G�����M�N�����1���	��V��
�
G�D���	
��O
���	

�O���W�N��
�	����+�
��0���-�- /1�B����/�������D��
���E	��
G�����M�N�����1���	��V��
�
G�D���	
��O
���	

�O���W�N��
�	����1	���-���-., /1�B����/�������D��
���E	��
G�����M�N�����1���	��V��
�
G�D���	
��O
���	

�O���W�N��
�	����1	��.0���-.2 /�1��B����/�������D��
���E	��
G�����M�N�����1���	��V��
�
G�D���	
��O
���	

�O���W�N��
�	����1	��-2���-.3 /�1��B����/�������D��
���E	��
G�����M�N�����1���	��V��
�
G�D���	
��O
���	

�O���W�N��
�	����X���-2���-.Y /�1��B����/�������E	��
G�����M�N�����1���	��V��
�
G�D���	
��O
���	

�O���W�N��
�	����W����Z���-.Z /�1��B����/�������E	��
G�����M�N�����1���	��V��
�
G�D���	
��O
���	

�O���W�N��
�	����/�G�.Z���-.� /�1��B����/�������E	��
G�����M�N�����1���	��V��
�
G�D���	
��O
���	

�O���W�N��
�	����

';"5A#���[��5��*�:��5:;"#:�/�1��B����H\JI�E	��
G�W��P�����B����H/1BF\JI��	���N��
�	������/�1��B����E	��
G�W��P������O
�������	
�\R���
	��D��
���/�������
��O
��������
�H\D/OI��
�����\J�]�������������
����	��
G�������
�	

��

����
�N��/1BF\J��	��N�����
�������G��	���������������
�����\J�	������̂������P���-.���0�\J�[��!#=�_��$=58�*�:��5:;"#:�/�1��B����̀�\������E	��
G�W��P�����M�����
�H/1B\EWI��	���N��
�	������/�1��B����E	��
G�W��P������O
�������	
�\R���
	��D��
���/�������
��O
��������
�H\D/OI��
����J
���
�a�
G
���HJaI��]����������D��
���E	��
G�������
�	

��

����
�N��/1B\EW��	��N�����
�������G��	���������������
�����J
���
�a�
G
���	���������D��
���E	��
G�/G�
�����H/��

��
�������I�H\J�\R��I�E�G��	���
���-.,�



���

������	
���

��	������������������������������������ �!�����"#��$��%�&��'�(�)����%� ��* +�,$�-�%�!�(�,�,*�./0�1/231"#������&����� �&��-�&��+��*�4�'+��'�*%4*%��� ��' � *����&� �'�5*')�6*')�������������78*&���&���$��%�&��'�9�'�'���&�:�%;�����!�9:"�����'���8*& �%�!�9:�,*��<..0//"�$' �%��8��=*%4*%���*'������200.��=%� ���%���')����'���')��%*���������%��'*���'��' � ��*%��' ��$���'*��-�� ���%�-$�� ��*��'+�4�%�*'��'��$��%�&���*�8�%��8�'���78*&���&���&��'����� ���'� ��'�=8�4��%�1�*���8�=*%4*%���*'������������� *���'*���$�8*%�>������=%� ���(���')���*�-�� ������'��� �-+����8�% �4�%�+��'�����''�%��8����*$& �%���*'�-&+�-��%�)�% � ����-��')�'��' � ��*��'�&$�'�����%����&��&��'���'���?�')��� �����*'��'�%�&���*'��*���4�%���$&�%�4%* $���*%��&����*����'�'���&�4%* $����������=%� ���(���')���%���'��' � ��*%78*&���&���&��'���*'&+#���� ���'� �=%� ���(���')�� ���%��'� ��' � ������'��� �-+��������%���8��*4�'�*'�*��������*'&+��' �'*���'+��4��������%� ����'�&+����������=%� ���(���')���%��������'���*��*4�'�*'��' �'*���������'���*��������@8�+��%��'*��%��*���' ���*'���*�-$+#�8*& �*%���&&��'+����$%������*%��'+�*�8�%��*%��*����'�'���&�4%* $��#�'�&$ �')��'�$%�'���4*&�������' ��%��'*����%��*���' ���*'��*�-��$�� ��*���?���';�����'���4$%�8���')� �����*'��ABC�������D��
��E��������F��=%� ���(���')���%���' �4�' �'���' �*-G����;��*4�'�*'�#�'*���������'���*�������������������'*���'�H';�����'��� ;��*%#� *���'*�*���%��';�����'��� ;����*���'+�?�' #�'*%� *����8���*�4�'+�*%�����(���')���'�&+����*���%��'+��*%��*����%$��$%�')�*%���'�'���&�� ;������������F���%� ���*4�'�*'���%�'*��%��*���' ���*'���*�-$+#���&&�*%�8*& ����$%�����#�*%��*���?���'+�*�8�%��';�����'�� �����*'���9*%��  ���*'�&��'�*%����*'�%�)�% �')��8��$����' �&�������*'��*��%� ���%���')�*4�'�*'�#����7�&&�����8��%���')�4%*����#��'�*%����*'�%�I$�%���'����' �*�8�%�%���')�%�&��� ���%����' � ���'���*'�#�4&�����;��7�J$� ���*�����F��=%� ��(���')���-*$��K���L�=�%��%���L�=*'������L�M;�'����L�N��������L��%����(�&�������L�:*���&��� ����L�=**?���,*������L���)�&�O�����'��')��L��%�;��+�,*������L�:������4��L�@�%���*��K��(�)$&��*%+������%����9*%��,(:(N���=* ��*��=*' $�����(���')����8* *&*)+���5���*%���&���%�*%��'���P���=*4+%�)8��Q�2022�����������=*�4�'+#�H'����' �*%���������&����������(HJ5@:�(M:M(RMP�



�����������	�
� �
��������
����

���������������������� ����!���������"
���
�������
������
�������
����#�����$�
�������
����%&
'!����
�$"���
�������
����%��&$���	 (��

)*+,-./�,0*1234)56789:�29;5<68=>59 *?2*�)-@A-3B/�2.@A0-.)4�)*+,-./�CB?4DEFG�H40I434/�@B044BH*@B*.J���+-�KLEEM*NO�)56789:�.86PQ�������������������������������������������������������������4;;PR=>SP�T8=P�-UP9=�15<�@P<S>RPVWXYZZ[�\W]̂_Ẁabcd�e[fWg[h�i[jZ�\kY_Wl�mnYfW�codpm[qk[rẀ f̂�����st���uovwwxwodo�0P;P<P9RP�29;5<68=>59ptys�z{ a|db|s[XY}̂k̀Y[�ŝ r~[̀h�y\�z{ ocwwx|\[fW�tnf�̂kY�W��Ỳ�s[XY}̂k̀Y[{ cc�cb�addv�YqẀZW�mf[fnZ{ �p�yVy��\xpi�Vt�ŝ r~[̀h��h~W{ �k̂~Wkfh���s[Zn[Xfhmf[fW�̂}�\̂ rYqYXW{ p����tV�m�y���8R��=5�=57.-2)��<5�7�3>Q=ptys�ek̂n~�z{ dccc ���y������V���e��3>9PQ�*;�H�Q>9PQQ��W�q̂r~[̀h�YZ�[nf�̂kY�W��f̂�fk[̀Z[qf��nZỲWZZ�gYf�Ỳ�f�WZW�XỲWZ�̂}�ỲZnk[̀qW��̂k�[̀�W�~X[̀[fŶ �̀̂}�[̀h�̂}�f�WZW�fWkrZl�~XW[ZW�kW}Wk�f̂�f�W��X̂ZZ[kh�� t��iVi�y��� �iy����tp\�Vts�yp���� ���e�t��� siVVip�st��y����yt�y�y��� s��\y�� �y��� �yt�y�y��� Vt�yp�� Vyms���tp�i�m� ��t���e�tmm� m��yp]���� m������ �i�]��m��siV��pmt�yip

ŝ r~[̀h��k̂}YXWŝ r~[̀h�mW[kq�ŝ r~[̀h�mW[kq��WZnXfZŝ r~[̀hỳ}̂kr[fŶ`iX��ŝ r~[̀hp[rWZt�Ẁf�}̂k�mWk_YqW�W}WkẀqWỳ}̂kr[fŶ`ptys�ek̂n~��YZf�ỲWZ�̂}��nZỲWZZ� k̂jWkZ�ŝ r~ẀZ[fŶ`ŝ r~X[Ỳf�[̀��W�nWZf�}̂ktqfŶ �̀t~~W[XZŝ f̀[qf�ỳ}̂kr[fŶ`�Ỳ[̀qY[X�mf[fWrẀfZ�\��Zt̀ ǹ[X�mf[fWrẀfZ�n[kfWkXhmf[fWrẀfZŝ r~[̀h�ŝ r~X[Ỳfŝ r~[̀h�Wk}̂kr[̀qW��ŝ r~[kYẐ �̀\[f[ŝ r~[̀h�̀ }̂kqWrẀf�tqfŶ`ŝ r~̂ZYfWŝ r~X[ỲfZ�mfn�YWZt��YfŶ [̀X�ỳ}̂�Ỳ��t�ŝ r~[̀h�W~kWZẀf[fY_W�ỳ�̂nk�tkW[�YWg��Ỳ[̀qY[X\YZqX[YrWk



�����������	�
� �
��������
����

���������������������� ����!���������"
���
�������
������
�������
����#�����$�
�������
����%&
'!����
�$"���
�������
����%��&$���	 ���

()*+�,-�,-./�0112�3456789:64�;<=49>?<:>�87�@:AB94:C<��



����������	��
� �

�������������������������������
���
�������������
�� !�
��"�

�

�������������������������������
���
�������������
�� !�
��"� #�##

$%&'()*'%(�+&,%(-)'.%&/0123�456768�92:0;<+�=>??@A�@B$>=>;+CD�$EFG�+C$F/0123�456768�H8I0$%(J%()'.%&K626LM@NJ.(OPQ017M6R267S5�9L:T0RUVVVVUVWXXQ017M6R267S5�0Y0Z67[0�\260]̂U_̂ V̀UWQ017M6R267S5�0aI7R267S5�\260]̂XV̂ V̀Ubc273751�d\\R0MMeFEF�fEB�̀W_��ghCE?�bijW]�$>�h&.'OP�g')'Ok�%,�lmn8M7Z23�d\\R0MM]jVX�$>?>=@<>g�<E>o��ghCE?�bijW]�$>�h&.'Ol4:273�d\\R0MMHR2\0�92:0pqrd;<+�=>??@A�@B$>=>;+CD�$EFG�+C$F�/7Z05M0�9L:T0RsMt$g?fujiUb̀_�

<Ov.k'()'.%&�w.k'%(x
?Ov)y�@&'.'x�+&,%(-)'.%&zSRISR267S5�9L:T0R{bWiX̀ V̀X__|0\0R23�4:I3S8:056�}\0567~Z267S5�9L:T0R{mR0M7\056�92:0{�+$w>@?�D><$+>�7Z0�mR0M7\056�92:0{CEC@HR02MLR0R�92:0{CEC@K0ZR062R8�92:0{CEC@z4��92:0{�+$w>@?�D><$+>d1056�S��K0R[7Z0�92:0{�+$w>@?�D><$+>d1056�S��K0R[7Z0�c273751�d\\R0MM{]jVX�$>?>=@<>g�<E>o��ghCE?�bijW]�$>�h&.'OP�g')'Ok�%,�>-O(.*)�%(�O(k�$%-JO&k)'.%&

@�O*'.�O�o)'O��� @NJ.()'.%&�o)'O]̂U_̂ V̀UW ]̂XV̂ V̀Ub]̂Uî V̀U_ ]̂XV̂ V̀UWŴŴ V̀U] ]̂XV̂ V̀U_Ŵ ]̀̂ V̀Uj ]̂XV̂ V̀U]X̂ ]̀̂ V̀Uj ]̂XV̂ V̀Uj_̂Û V̀Ub ]̂XV̂ V̀̀V_̂Û V̀̀ V ]̂XV̂ V̀̀`




